
- 1 -

CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET: THURSDAY, 5 JULY 2018 at 2.00 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in Committee Room 3 on Thursday 5 July 2018 County Hall 
on at 2.00 pm

A G E N D A

1  Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 14 June 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)

Scrutiny Matters  

2  To receive the report of the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny Committee 
entitled 'Customer Leadership'  (Pages 7 - 58)

3  To received the report of the Children & Young People's Scrutiny Committee 
entitled 'Out of County Placements'  (Pages 59 - 114)

Education, Employment & Skills  

4  School Organisation Proposals: Improving specialist provision for children and 
young people with additional learning needs 2018-19  (Pages 115 - 370)

Finance, Performance &  Modernisation  

5  Workforce Strategy 2018-2021  (Pages 371 - 414)

6  2017-18 Quarter 4 Performance Report  (Pages 415 - 464)

7  Outturn 2017/18  (Pages 465 - 538)

Investment & Development  

8  Corporate Transport Services  (Pages 539 - 556)

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This page is intentionally left blank



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  14 JUNE 2018

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader)
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Russell Goodway  
Councillor Graham Hinchey
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Michael Michael
Councillor Lynda Thorne
Councillor Chris Weaver
Councillor Caro Wild

Observers: Councillor Joe Boyle
Councillor Keith Parry
Councillor Adrian Robson

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies:

1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 17 MAY 2018 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2018 be approved
2.

TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY  COMMITTEE ENTITLED 'MANAGING THE ESTATE UNDER A 
CORPORATE LANDLORD MODEL' 

Councillor Boyle, Chair of the Task and Finish Group, presented the Policy 
Review & Performance Scrutiny Committee entitled ‘Managing the Estate under a 
Corporate Landlord Model’. The report contained 11 key findings and 7 
recommendations. 

RESOLVED: that the report of the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny 
Committee entitled 'Managing the Estate under a Corporate Landlord Model' be 
received and a response be provided by October 2018

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



3 WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS: ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

The Cabinet considered the Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2017-18 
which detailed information relating to Complaints, Employees Welsh Language 
skills, Welsh Language & Welsh medium training and Posts Advertised – Welsh 
Language requirements. The report also included an update on the Bilingual 
Cardiff Strategy.

RESOLVED: that the Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2017-18 (as 
attached as Appendix A to the report) be approved for consideration by Council 
prior to publication in accordance with the Welsh Language Standards (Welsh 
Language (Wales) Measure 2011).

4. A BILINGUAL CARDIFF - A BILINGUAL COUNCIL: PROMOTING & USING 
WELSH WITHIN THE COUNCIL 

Cabinet considered the Bilingual Cardiff policy which set out the Council’s vision 
to create a bilingual organisation that promoted the Welsh language and set an 
example to other employers in the city.  The policy aimed to develop the formal 
and social use of Welsh amongst the Council’s workforce through regular learning 
and social opportunities, and greater participation in a variety of formal and 
informal language networks and events. 

RESOLVED: that the policy on promoting and using Welsh within the Council 
(attached as Appendix A to the report) be approved in accordance with the Welsh 
Language Standards (Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011).

5. LAMBY WAY SOLAR FARM 

The Appendices of this report are exempt from publication because th
[...]

CABINET MEETING: 5 JULY 2018

SCHOOL ORGANISATION PROPOSALS: IMPROVING 
PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH 
ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS (ALN) 2018-22 (POST-
STATUTORY NOTICE)

EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS (COUNCILLOR SARAH 
MERRY)                                                                               

AGENDA ITEM:  4

 
Reason for this Report 

1. This report is to inform the Cabinet of any objections received to the 
statutory notices to increase specialist provision for children and young 
people with additional learning needs 2018-19.

Background  

2. At its meeting on 19th April 2018 the Cabinet, in accordance with the terms 
of the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act, approved a 
recommendation for the publication of the statutory notices to:

a) Increase the capacity of Ty Gwyn to allow for up to 198 places 

b) Extend the age range of Greenhill from 11-16 to 11-19 and increase the 
capacity of the school to allow for up to 64 places.  

 
c) Change the type of special educational need Meadowbank School 
provides for from: ‘speech language and communication needs’, to: 
‘speech language and communication needs and complex learning 
disabilities’  

d) Phase out the Specialist Resource Base at Allensbank School, closing 
the class in July 2020, or when all current pupils have completed their 
primary placement, if earlier.  

e) Open an eight-place early intervention class for children with speech 
and language needs at Allensbank School, admitting the first cohort in 
September 2019.  

f) Subject to a decision by the Governing Body of St Mary the Virgin 
Church in Wales (CiW) Primary School, to proceed to statutory notice: 

Page 115

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 11

approve the inclusion of SRB accommodation in the Band B scheme for a 
new build St Mary the Virgin School.

g) Open a specialist resource base at Ysgol Pwll Coch, providing up to 10 
places initially, but with scope to extend to 20 places in future, as demand 
grows. 
[...]
ode

11. As set out in the School Organisation Code, the following factors should 

Page 116



Page 3 of 11

be taken into account by relevant bodies when exercising their function of 
approving/determining proposals.

Quality and Standards

12. The Council works closely with the governing bodies of schools to ensure 
that standards in schools are high, that teaching is good and that 
leadership and governance are strong.

Provision

13. The proposals would help to address ALN sufficiency needs projected in 
2018-21, ensuring children and young people can access high quality 
education in Cardiff special schools or specialist resource bases, in both 
English and Welsh medium sectors. 

Leadership and Governance

14. The Council would continue to work with the leadership of the schools 
subject to the proposals to continue to ensure a rigorous whole school 
approach to improvement planning and to secure good relationships with 
parents and other partners in order to ensure pupils receive a high quality 
education.

Educational Benefits of the eight proposed schemes
 
15. The proposals would offer the following educational benefits:

 Addressing ALN sufficiency needs projected in 2018-21, ensuring 
children and young people can access high quality education in Cardiff 
special schools or specialist resource bases, in both English and Welsh 
medium sectors. 

 Development of the Trelai Youth Centre will provide additional sports 
facilities for use across the Western Learning Campus Federation, 
access for community use, and opportunities to further develop multi-
agency collaboration on site, including provision of outreach services, 
to the benefit of ALN learners aged 0-25. 

 A sustainable future for Meadowbank School, ensuring children with 
speech and language needs or complex learning disabilities can 
continue to benefit from the expertise and facilities offered by the 
school. 

 Improved post-16 opportunities for young people with severe emotional 
health an
[...]
 The proposals do 
not require development consent and will not have a significant positive or 
negative environmental effect. 

Community Impact

64. The following are taken into account when considering a proposal: Public 
Open Space, parkland, noise and traffic congestion.  Officers will work with 
school and any community groups to ensure that any proposals brought 
forward would avoid negative impacts wherever possible.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Determine and approve the proposals as set out in paragraph 2 without 
modification.

2. Subject to approval by the Welsh Government, approve the proposal to 
extend the age range of Greenhill from 11-16 to 11-19. This change 
requires determination by Welsh Ministers.

3. Subject to approval by the Governing Body St Mary the Virgin CiW Primary 
School, approve the inclusion of SRB accommodation in the Band B 
scheme for a new build St Mary the Virgin CiW Primary School.

4. Authorise officers to take the appropriate actions to implement the 
proposals as set out in paragraph 2.

5. Authorise officers to publish the decision within 7 days of determination of 
the proposal.

6. Delegate the approval of any necessary contracts to the Director of 
Education and Lifelong Learning in consultation with the Corporate 
Director Resources & Section 151 Officer, Director of Legal Services and 
the Cabinet Members for Corporate Services & Performance and 
Education & Skills.

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1 – Consultation Document and Statutory Notices 
Appendix 2 – Transport Assessments 
Appendix 3 – Equality Impact Assessment 
Appendix 4 - Statutory Screening Tool

NICK BATCHELARSENIOR RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

29 June 2018

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Appendix 1 

INTRODUCTION 

What is this booklet about?  

Cardiff Council wishes to seek the views of our stakeholders on proposed changes to 
some of our special schools and specialist resource bases.  Th
[...]
ONS OF THE EIGHT PROPOSED SCHEMES  
 
Quality and Standards  
 
The Council works closely with the governing bodies of schools to ensure that 
standards in schools are high, that teaching is good and that leadership and 
governance is strong. 
 
Standards 
 
The Council has in place policies to support school improvement  is working to respond 
to the key principles of the ‘School Effectiveness Framework’ to secure better learning 
outcomes and well-being for all children. 
 
It is not anticipated that there will be any impact on the quality of standards of 
education or the delivery of the Foundation Phase and each Key Stage of education 
at any of the schools as a result of the proposed changes. 
 
Provision 
 
The proposals would address ALN sufficiency needs projected in 2018-21, ensuring 
children and young people can access high quality education in Cardiff special schools 
or specialist resource bases, in both English and Welsh medium sectors.  
 
Leadership and Governance 
 
The Council would continue to work with the leadership of the schools subject to the 
proposals to continue to ensure a rigorous whole school approach to improvement 
planning and secure good relationships with parents and other partners in order to 
ensure pupils receive a high quality education. 
 
Educational Benefits of the eight proposed schemes 
  
The proposals would offer the following educational benefits: 
 
• Addressing ALN sufficiency needs projected in 2018-21, ensuring children and 

young people can access high quality education in Cardiff special schools or 
specialist resource bases, in both English and Welsh medium sectors.  

 
• Development of the Trelai Youth Centre will provide additional sports facilities for 

use across the Western Learning Campus Federation, access for community use, 
and opportunities to further develop multi-agency collaboration on site, including 
provision of outreach services, to the benefit of ALN learners aged 0-25.  

 
• A sustainable f
[...]
ertaken either by continuing 
current good practice or identifying new initiatives to ensure 
that these challenges do not become significant problems;

 The Strategy identifies that a review of resourcing strategies 
for posts which are hard to recruit to will take place and that 
these posts, where not already known, will be identified 
through the service area workforce planning process;

Page 373



Page 4 of 6

 The Strategy includes a number of actions to improve the 
Council’s representation  across all protected characteristics 
and an action to reassure employees of the confidentiality of 
this information;

 There is a section in the Strategy on engagement with 
employees and that will consider benefits including such 
things as agile working and other benefits which could be 
offered to employees as part of specific actions arising from 
the Strategy.

 

(ii) Trade Union consultation – The Trade Unions were originally 
consulted on the Workforce Strategy on 21st May at the Trade Union 
Partnership meeting.  The Trade Unions feedback at the meeting 
was that they welcomed the strategy.  The following initial feedback 
was also received after the May meeting.   ‘GMB welcomes this 
strategy and is supportive and, looks forward to being part of this 
going forward’   
There was further Trade Union consultation on the 18th June at the 
Trade Union Partnership meeting. 

(iii) Equality Network consultation – Feedback was received from the 
various 
Council Employee Equality Networks and was very much welcomed 
and  appreciated.  The feedback was very supportive of the Strategy 
and the information and actions incorporated within it.  Any specifics 
have been responded to and, where appropriate, included into the 
Strategy.

Reasons for Recommendations

13. The Workforce Strategy 2018-2021 sets out a framework of priorities and 
commitments necessary to create a culture that supports a flexible, skilled, 
engaged and diverse workforce in order to support the ob
[...]
t out in the Capital Ambition.  The actions 
within the strategy have been developed in order to safeguard future 
service delivery models and to improve the contribution employees make 
to delivering the Council’s priorities through effective management and 
engagement.  The attached Strategy sets out how the Council will achieve 
the required change within the workforce in a structured, planned and fully 
consulted way.

18. An Equality Impact Assessment of the strategy has been completed and 
there are no adverse impacts on any specific groups.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Agree the Workforce Strategy 2018-2021 as attached as Appendix 1

2. Agree the changes in recruitment process detailed in paragraph 11 of the 
report.

CHRISTINE SALTER
CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES

SENIOR RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

29 June 2018

Page 375



Page 6 of 6

The following appendices are attached:

Appendix 1: Workforce Strategy 2018-2021
Appendix 2: PRAP letter – 22nd May 2018
Appendix 3: Response to PRAP letter – 7th  June 2018

The following background papers have been taken into account:

 Equality Impact Assessment
 Year 1 Workforce Strategy Action plan

Page 376



1

Appendix 1

Cardiff Council

Workforce Strategy

2018 – 2021

Page 377

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjig7qsz-jXAhXFLVAKHbC-CBEQjRwIBw&url=http://myplacers.com/2014/04/dear-candidates-how-to-say-thank-you/&psig=AOvVaw1BMUb3bcVPyPzK5yVATb9F&ust=1512211055153968


2

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Capital Ambition

3. Profile of current workforce

4. Workforce Strategy priorities

4.1 Equality & Diversity

4.1.1 Position Statement

4.1.2 Actions required

4.2 Workforce Planning

4.2.1 Position Statement

4.2.2 Actions Required

4.2.2.1 Workforce Planning process

4.2.2.2 Resourcing Strategies

4.2.2.3 Opportunities for young people

4.2.2.4 Volunteering

4.2.2.5 Agency Workers and Cardiff Works

4.3 Learning & Development

4.3.1 Position S
[...]
 vacancy position continues to be a priority and 
recent recruitment activity has yielded positive results.  It is anticipated that 
vacancy rates will improve as the newly appointed staff begin to take up post 
in Quarter 1.  

82. Increasing numbers of social worker vacancies in Adult Services is an 
emerging issue and this reflects the national picture and has the potential to 
become a significant challenge for the service.

83. Children’s Services outturn position shows an overspend of £3.995 million for 
2017/18.  This continues to be a challenge, particularly in view of the need to 
protect children and the associated costs of children being looked after which 
is the main contributor to the overspend position.

Reason for Recommendations

84. To ensure that improvements are made, to allow the culture of managing 
performance to embed within services and to ensure clear accountabilities 
are established for the performance of service areas.

Financial Implications

85. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications

86. There are no legal implications arising from this report.

HR Implications

87. There are no direct HR implications arising from this report.

Page 428



Page 15 of 15

Recommendations

The Cabinet is recommended to note the current position regarding performance, 
the delivery of key commitments and priorities as at Quarter 4, and the action being 
taken to the challenges facing the Council.  

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1 – Corporate Plan Report
Appendix 2 – Directorate Performance Report
Appendix 3 – Council Overview Scorecard
Appendix 4 – Letter from Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

CHRISTINE SALTER
CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES

SENIOR RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

29 June 2018

Page 429



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Plan Scorecard – Q4 2017-18 

CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITY 1 – BETTER EDUCATION AND SKILLS FOR ALL
Well-being 
Objectives 

Commitm
[...]


2018, and will factor the new Annual Well-being Report that supersedes the Annual 

Improvement Report into our work programme for 2018/19.

My sincere thanks once again for the time you continue to commit to Scrutiny. I look 

forward to working with you and officers as you continue to evolve the reporting of 

performance throughout 2018/19.

 

Yours sincerely,

COUNCILLOR DAVID WALKER
CHAIR, POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

cc     Members of the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny Committee
Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Sarah McGill, Corporate Director, People & Communities
Christine Salter, Corporate Director Resources.
Joseph Reay, Head of Partnership & Performance
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office Manager 
Heather Warren, Cabinet Support Officer.

Page 479



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 18

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 5 JULY 2018

OUTTURN 2017/18

FINANCE, MODERNISATION & PERFORMANCE (COUNCILLOR 
CHRIS WEAVER)

AGENDA ITEM: 7        

Reason for this Report 

1. This report serves to inform the Cabinet of the Council’s financial position 
in respect of the year ending 31 March 2018.

Background

2. The report compares the outturn for the financial year ending 31 March 
2018 with the budget for the year for both revenue and capital expenditure 
and also provides a summary Treasury Management Statement in respect 
of investments and borrowing. All figures are subject to external audit.

3. The final revenue outturn position indicates that the Council has 
maintained its spending within its overall net budget of £587 million in 
2017/18 with a balanced position reported after contributions to and from 
reserves. Favourable variances within the Summary Revenue Account 
(SRA) including the previously reported savings of £500,000 from the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) contingency budget and £900,000 
from lower than anticipated costs of insurance has enabled contributions 
to be made to a number o
[...]
e risk of rising longer 
term rates. This new borrowing was taken at an average rate of 2.38% 
and has an average maturity of 41 years. In addition, interest free loans 
from Salix and WG were received for specific capital projects totalling 
£5.004 million. 

63. The Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) i.e. capital 
expenditure incurred but not yet paid for is estimated £749 million at 31 
March 2018, £482 million for the General Fund and £267 million for the 
Housing Revenue Account The trend in the CFR is shown in the following 
chart.

Reasons for Recommendations  

64. The report is for information and serves to complete the financial 
monitoring processes for 2017/18.

Legal Implications

65. The report is submitted for information as part of the Authority’s financial 
monitoring process.  The Council’s constitution provides that it is a Council 
responsibility to set the budget and policy framework and to approve any 
changes thereto or departures there from. It is a Cabinet responsibility to 

Page 496



Page 17 of 18

receive financial forecasts including the medium term financial strategy 
and the monitoring of financial information and indicators

Financial Implications

66. The final revenue outturn position indicates that the Council has 
maintained its spending within its overall net budget of £587 million in 
2017/18 with a balanced position reported after contributions to and from 
reserves. This is in line with the position reported at month nine.

67. Directorate budgets showed an overspend of £4.982 million at the year 
end with overspends of £2.770 million in Social Services, £1.643 million in 
Economic Development and £1.349 million in Education & Lifelong 
Learning. These were offset by underspends in other directorates and by 
the £3.0 million general contingency budget. The overall position also 
includes overspends of £850,000 on capital financing and £97,000 on 
Discretionary Rate Relief. These were offset by savings in other are
[...]
 to Outturn.  Directorates are regularly reminded of the need to set 

Page 497



Page 18 of 18

achievable profiles and identify slippage accurately at an early stage. 
Whilst unavoidable in some instances, the resources and factors needed 
to be in place before a scheme can progress needs to be considered at an 
early stage. This will be reinforced in future years budget monitoring and 
budget setting process.

Slippage Month 4 
reported 
slippage

Month 6 
reported 
slippage

Month 9 
reported 
slippage

Outturn 
slippage

£000 £000 £000 £000
General Fund 4,016 11,446 24,387 22,344
Public Housing (300) 2,269 300 6,514
Total 3,716 13,715 24,687 28,858

73. General Fund Capital expenditure in 2017/18 required £51 million of 
unsupported borrowing, of which, £36.928 million relates to funding 
required to be repaid by savings in the revenue budgets or income 
generation. As highlighted in the 2017/18 and 2018/19 budget reports, 
consideration needs to be given to the medium and long-term impact of 
additional borrowing on the Council’s revenue budget. Accordingly, local 
affordability and other indicators will be continually reviewed and 
monitored to ensure investment is prioritised and the impact of increased 
levels of debt is sustainable and affordable.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(1) Approve the report and the actions taken in respect of the Council’s 
accounts for 2017/18

(2) Note that this report will form an Appendix to the Financial Statements 
report to be considered at the Council meeting in September 2018

The following Appendices are attached:

Appendix 1 - Revenue 2017/18
Appendix 2 - Directorate Variances
Appendix 3 (a) - Budget Savings - 2017/18 Savings
Appendix 3 (b) - Budget Savings - 2016/17 Savings
Appendix 4 - Housing Revenue Account 2017/18
Appendix 5 - Capital Scheme Updates
Appendix 6 - Capital Programme 2017/18

CHRISTINE SALTER
CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES

SENIOR RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

29 June 2018

Page 498



1

AP
[...]
stions ranging from it featuring as a museum piece to 
selling both the vehicle and its registration number.  The Administration is inclined 
to retain the vehicle in order that it can be exhibited in an expanded Cardiff Story 
museum at a future date.  The Administration is also reluctant, at this stage, to 
dispose of the KG1 plate, which dates back to 1904 following the enactment of 
the Motor Car Act 1903, which required all vehicles to be registered.  Local 
Authorities were, at that time, the licencing authorities and KG1 was the first 
registration number issued by the then Cardiff Corporation, KG being the local 
identifier for Cardiff.  Subject to Cabinet approval, it is proposed to approach the 
National Motor Museum with a view to loaning the vehicle on a temporary basis 
pending it being returned to Cardiff to be put on permanent display at an 
appropriate facility. 

Resources

30. To achieve the objectives of commercial growth and also improvements to 
service delivery, it was necessary to implement changes to the structure of CTS.  
Following consultations with Trades Unions and the team, most of the proposed 
changes and corresponding recruitment have now been completed.  

31. Benchmarking with other similar roles, in both the public and private sector, 
demonstrated that the employment package offered to date has not been 
attractive to prospective employees with the required competencies to recruit a 
Transport Manager as part of the restructure. The role has been re-evaluated 
and a new recruitment process can commence to employ this critical position.

32. The absence of this key role has had a significant impact upon the capacity and 
capability of the team to progress the required change programme at the 
satisfactory pace, for example, the implementation of the new FMIT system and 
commercialisation of the service.  An interim Transport Manager, recruited 
through APSE, was appointed in January 2018 and will remain in post until circa 
July 2
[...]
turn position for CTS was balanced with shortfalls in vehicle 
utilisation savings and external income being offset by reduced expenditure 
primarily through vacancies and reduced vehicle operating costs. In addition to 
the outstanding saving required from vehicle utilisation highlighted in the report 
further savings of £60,000 from additional income generation and £60,000 from 
a reduction in vehicle costs have been included in the 2018/19 budget and the 
CTS improvement programme will need to ensure the delivery of these savings 
as a priority.

Human Resources Implications

69.  There are no direct HR implications arising from this report and its 
recommendations, it is important that trade union consultation takes place as 
matters progress.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Note the progress made on the implementation of the Central Transport Services 
improvement programme and agree to the further work required as identified in 
this report.

2. Agree the principle of exploring a new approach with the private sector and to 
delegate authority to the relevant Senior Officers in consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet Members to deal with all aspects of commissioning a new approach 
including the award of contract(s) and any associated arrangements which may 
be required. 

Page 567



Page 14 of 14

3. Agree that the Rolls Royce and number plate are both retained by the Council 
and that the Council approaches the National Motor Museum with a view to 
loaning the Rolls Royce on a temporary basis pending it being returned to Cardiff 
to be put on permanent display at an appropriate facility. 

The 
follo
win
g 
app

endix is attached:

Appendix A – Letter from Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

The following Background documents have been taken into account:

Cabinet Report June 2016: Infrastructure Services - Alternative Delivery Models: Next 
Steps 
http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s10882/Item%2010.pdf?LLL=0

Neil Hanra

Minutes of the meeting


CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  5 JULY 2018

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader)
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Russell Goodway  
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Michael Michael
Councillor Lynda Thorne
Councillor Chris Weaver
Councillor Caro Wild

Observers: Councillor Joe Boyle
Councillor Keith Parry
Councillor Adrian Robson

Also: Councillor David Walker (Min no 11)
Councillor Lee Bridgeman (Min no 12)

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies: Councillor Graham Hinchey

10 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 14 JUNE 2018 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 June 2018 
be approved

11 TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ENTITLED 'CUSTOMER LEADERSHIP' 

Councillor David Walker presented the Scrutiny Committee report on 
’Customer Leadership’ to Cabinet.  The report contained 35 key findings and 7 
recommendations for Cabinet’s consideration.  

RESOLVED: that the report of the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny 
Committee entitled ‘Customer Leadership' be received and a response be 
provided by November 2018



12 TO RECEIVED THE REPORT OF THE CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ENTITLED 'OUT OF COUNTY PLACEMENTS' 

Councillor Len Bridgeman introduced the report of the Children & Young 
People Scrutiny committee entitled ‘Out of County Placements’. The report 
contained 20 recommendations for the Cabinet’s consideration. 

RESOLVED: that the report of the Children & Young People's Scrutiny 
Committee entitled 'Out of County Placements' be received and a response be 
provided by November 2018

13 SCHOOL ORGANISATION PROPOSALS: IMPROVING SPECIALIST 
PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH ADDITIONAL 
LEARNING NEEDS 2018-19 

Councillor Bradbury declared a personal interest as a Governor of Ty 
Gwyn School 

Cabinet received a report advising that no objections to the statutory notices 
relating to proposals to increase specialist provision for children and young 
people had been received.  The proposals would help to address ALN 
sufficiency needs projected in 2018-21, ensuring children and young people 
can access high quality education in Cardiff special schools or specialist 
resource bases, in both English and Welsh medium sectors. 

RESOLVED: that

1. the proposals as set out in paragraph 2 of the report be approved without 
modification.

2. Subject to approval by the Welsh Government, the proposal to extend 
the age range of Greenhill from 11-16 to 11-19 be approved (This 
change requires determination by Welsh Ministers)

3. Subject to approval by the Governing Body St Mary the Virgin CiW 
Primary School, the inclusion of SRB accommodation in the Band B 
scheme for a new build St Mary the Virgin CiW Primary School be 
approved.

4. Officers be authorised to take the appropriate actions to implement the 
proposals as set out in paragraph 2 of the report

5. Officers be authorised to publish the decision within 7 days of 
determination of the proposal.

6. the approval of any necessary contracts be delegated to the Director of 
Education and Lifelong Learning in consultation with the Corporate 
Director Resources & Section 151 Officer, Director of Legal Services and 
the Cabinet Members for Finance, Modernisation & Performance and 
Education & Skills.



14 WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2018-2021 

Cabinet considered the workforce strategy which set out a framework of 
priorities and commitments necessary to create a culture that supports a 
flexible, skilled, engaged and diverse workforce in order to support the 
objectives set by the Administration’s Capital Ambition.  

RESOLVED: that 

1. the Workforce Strategy 2018-2021 as attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report be agreed

2. the changes in recruitment process detailed in paragraph 11 of the report 
be agreed 

15 2017-18 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Cabinet received details of the Council’s performance for Quarter 4 of 
2017-18 including a summary of the progress and challenges faced by each 
directorate.  

RESOLVED: that the current position regarding performance, the delivery of 
key commitments and priorities as at Quarter 4, and the action being taken to 
address the challenges facing the Council be noted

16 OUTTURN 2017/18 

The Cabinet received details of the Council’s financial position for the year 
ending 31 March 2018. The final revenue outturn position indicated that the 
Council has maintained its spending within its overall net budget of £587 
million in 2017/18 with a balanced position reported after contributions to and 
from reserves

RESOLVED: that 

(1) the report and the actions taken in respect of the Council’s accounts for 
2017/18 be approved

(2) it be noted that this report will form an Appendix to the Financial 
Statements report to be considered at the Council meeting in September 
2018

17 CORPORATE TRANSPORT SERVICES 

Cabinet considered a report outlining progess in implementing the Central 
Transport Services Improvement programme. It was reported that further 
exploration of achieving financial savings through efficiencies and increased 
income generation was required and it was proposed that partnership with the 
privates sector be explored.



It was aloso proposed that an approach be made to the National Motor 
mueseum to consider loaning the Council’s Rolls Royce Phantom V1 and its 
KG1 numberplate on a temporary basis. 

RESOLVED: that 

1. the progress made on the implementation of the Central Transport 
Services improvement programme be noted and agreement be given to 
the further work required as identified in the report.

2. the principle of exploring a new approach with the private sector be 
agreed and authority be delegated to the relevant Senior Officers in 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet Members to deal with all aspects 
of commissioning a new approach including the award of contract(s) and 
any associated arrangements which may be required. 

3. the Rolls Royce and number plate both be retained by the Council and that 
the Council approach the National Motor Museum with a view to loaning the 
Rolls Royce on a temporary basis pending it being returned to Cardiff to be 
put on permanent display at an appropriate facility. 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


